
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

PENSION COMMITTEE 
 
MONDAY, 12 JULY 2021 
 
10.00 AM COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
++ Please note that this meeting will be held in person++ 
 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Gerard Fox (Chair)  

Councillors Sam Adeniji, Julia Hilton, Paul Redstone and David Tutt 
 

 
A G E N D A  
 
1   Minutes  (Pages 3 - 14) 

 
2   Apologies for absence   

 
3   Disclosure of Interests   

Disclosures by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct.  

 
4   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda.  

 
5   Investment Strategy Review  (Pages 15 - 68) 

 
6   Work programme  (Pages 69 - 82) 

 
7   Any other non-exempt items previously notified under agenda item 4   

 
8   Exclusion of the public and press   

To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting for the remaining agenda 
item on the grounds that if the public and press were present there would be disclosure 
to them of exempt information as specified in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended), namely information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information).  
 

9   Environmental Social and Governance Impact Assessment  (Pages 83 - 192) 
 

10   Investment Report  (Pages 193 - 230) 
 

11   Any other exempt items previously notified under agenda item 4   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   



 

 

County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 2 July 2021 
 
Contact Harvey Winder, Democratic Services Officer,  
01273 481796 
Email: harvey.winder@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
NOTE: As part of the County Council’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, this 
meeting will be broadcast live on its website and the record archived. The live broadcast is 
accessible at: www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm 
 
 
 

http://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm


 
 
 

 

PENSION COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Pension Committee held at Council Chamber, County Hall, Lewes 
on 22 June 2021. 
 

 
 
PRESENT Councillors Gerard Fox (Chair) Councillors Sam Adeniji, 

Julia Hilton, Paul Redstone and David Tutt 
  

ALSO PRESENT Ray Martin, Chair of the Pension Board 
Ian Gutsell, Chief Finance Officer 
Sian Kunert, Head of Pensions 
Russell Wood, Pensions Manager: Investment and Accounting 
Paul Punter, Head of Pensions Administration 
Nigel Chilcott, Audit Manager 
Danny Simpson, Principal Auditor 
William Bourne, Independent Adviser 
Andrew Singh, Isio 
Darrell Tovey, Vigeo Eiris 
Ornella Dilorio, Vigeo Eiris 
Guillaume Checri, Vigeo Eiris 
Martin Jenks, Senior Democratic Services Adviser 
Harvey Winder, Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
 
1 MINUTES  
 
1.1 The minutes of the previous meeting held on 1 March 2021 were agreed as a correct 

record subject to the following amendments: 

 Amend 67.2 para 6 to read  “The PRI discussed a number of signatory member 

approaches including active engagement incorporating escalation which involved asset 

managers( as shareholders of the company) voting against a company’s accounts or 

board of directors where they are not taking sufficient action on carbon emissions and 

with, in some cases, divestment as the final step. For passive mandates this is difficult 

as divestment from individual companies and or sectors is not possible, however, 

passive managers can still vote against a company’s accounts or board of directors each 

year. Over time, this should still send a strong message as it gathers momentum and 

more investors sign up to PRI.” 

 Add the following clarification to 67.2 para 5: (it was clarified after the meeting that the 

date was 2050 and that it was not binding). 

 
2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
2.1 There were no apologies for absence. 

 
3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

3.1 Cllr David Tutt declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest in item 21 as the Leader of  

Eastbourne Borough Council, which is involved in an ongoing admission agreement with a sub-

contractor. 

 
4 URGENT ITEMS  
 
4.1 There were no urgent items. 

 
5 PENSION BOARD MINUTES  
 
5.1 The Committee considered the minutes of the Pension Board meeting held on 1st June 

2021. 

5.2 The Committee RESOLVED to note the minutes. 

 
6 INVESTMENT REPORT  
 
6.1 The Committee considered a report providing an update on the investment activities 

undertaken by the East Sussex Pension Fund (ESPF or the Fund). 

6.2 The Committee’s discussion included the following key issues: 

 Despite the impact of COVID-19, Isio, the Fund’s investment advisor, advised that it is 

important to retain a diversified portfolio containing exposure to various property types, 

particularly as businesses begin to pay back rent arrears accrued during the pandemic 

lockdowns, which commercial property managers agreed to at the time. It is not always 

easy to change the weighting of the holdings from one property type to the other, 

however, Schroders, the asset manager for the Fund’s property portfolio, is a fund of 

fund managers, which enables it to be somewhat flexible in how it balances its property 

portfolio to where it sees maximum returns. Retail is currently the most volatile property 

type, but Schroders has only around 20% exposure to retail, which Isio is not concerned 

about.  

 Whilst it is a valid concern that the cost of refitting buildings to meet climate emission 

goals could be a risk to the Fund’s property assets in the coming years, the majority of 

returns achieved by Schroder are through rental income rather than through capital 

appreciation, which is less exposed to the effect of building costs. Schroders, however, 

could be asked its views on the matter.  In addition, Schroders is outside the ACCESS 

pool and ACCESS is currently looking at illiquid assets, however, it will be 2-3 years 

before any illiquid pool will be established and the exit costs for property are high. It 

would therefore be unadvisable to divest from property until it is clear what, if any, 

alternative ACCESS was offering.  ACCESS is in the process of tendering a consultant 

to do this work. 

 There were considerable discrepancies between the two sources of performance for the 

ATLAS Infrastructure Fund – those from the fund managers themselves and those 

produced by the Fund’s custodian, Northern Trust – Isio has asked Northern Trust to 

investigate further, as their figures appeared accurate. This is not uncommon occurrence 

as performance figures are always a snapshot in time and can change daily due to 

events like cash flow movements. 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

 The Fund’s equity portfolio has a slight bias towards growth stocks against value stocks, 

however, growth stocks have outperformed value stocks over the past few years due to 

the low interest rates, which encourage investment in assets that will give higher future 

returns compared to dividend payments. This is likely to continue until interest rates 

change. The Fund has value stock exposure through Longview, which tilts towards value 

stocks over growth stocks. 

 The snapshot of the Fund’s exposure to fossil fuels seen in the quarter 1 report is 

backwards looking and includes the UBS funds that the Committee agreed to divest from 

at the last meeting. These funds will fall out in future reporting and fossil fuel exposure 

will be reduced considerably as a consequence. Isio will present a report on the 

investment managers’ approach to Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) 

issues, including fossil fuel exposure, at the next Committee meeting.  

6.3 The Committee RESOLVED to: 

1) note the Action Log and
[...]
in the year; and 

10) request more timely risk register proposed strategy management updates via email where 

appropriate.  

 
8 ABATEMENT POLICY REVIEW  
 
8.1 The Committee considered a report seeking approval for changes to the Administering 

Authority’s policy on abatement. 

8.2 The Committee asked what would happen to employees who will have returned to work 

under the old abatement policy between 2014 and  1 April 2021 and who may be entitled to 

move onto the new policy (back dated to 1 April 2021) but who may not be aware they are 

entitled to do so. The administration system does not flag whether someone has returned to 

work under an abated policy, so it is not known how many may be affected. Furthermore, not all 

members returning to work in the period 2014-2021 will have necessarily been subject to an 

abated pension, as it depends on the salary of the role they are returning to as to whether 

abatement was applied fully or in part, or not at all. This means only those with a suspended 

pension could be easily spotted. The only way to identify all those who are affected, and the 

costs involved in moving them all on to the new scheme, is to ask all members receiving a 

pension whether it has been abated, which the PAT intends to do but which may take some 

time.  Once identified, these employees will have their pension put to the full monetary value as 

of 1 April 2021. 

8.3 The Committee RESOLVED to: 

1) approve the removal of the abatement with effect from 1 April 2021; and 

2) delegate authority to the Chief Finance Officer, in consultation with the Chair, to take all 

necessary actions to give effect to the implementation of the above recommendation 

 
9 PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION REPORT  
 
9.1 The Committee considered a report providing an update on matters relating to Pensions 

Administration activities. 

9.2 The Committee RESOLVED to note the report.  

 

Page 6



 
 
 

 

10 INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS AND INTERNAL AUDIT STRAT
[...]

register covering high level administration, governance and investment risks. The investment 

risks are high-level macro-economic risks and the Committee has previously requested a more 

detailed investment risk register that sits beneath this strategic risk register. This will be 

produced following discussions at the strategy review day in July, where statement of 

investment principles will also be considered.    

14.3 The Committee RESOLVED to agree the risk rating of new risks as set out in Appendix 

1. 

 
15 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
15.1 The Committee considered its work programme.  

15.2 The Committee’s discussion included the following key issues: 

 Consideration should be given to providing the Committee with some reports earlier than 

the statutory publication date of five clear working days before the meeting.  

 Bite-sized training sessions are preferable to half-day sessions.  

15.3 The Committee RESOLVED to agree its work programme. 

 
16 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
16.1 The Committee RESOLVED to exclude the public and press from the meeting for the 
remaining agenda item on the grounds that if the public and press were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as specified in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended), namely information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information).  
 
17 CARBON FOOTPRINT REPORT  
 

17.1 The Committee considered a report providing an update on the carbon footprint of the 

Fund’s liquid investments as at 31 March 2021. 

17.2     A summary of the discussion is set out in an exempt minute. 

17.3 The Committee RESOLVED to note the  report. 

 
18 INVESTMENT REPORT  
 

18.1 The Committee considered a report providing an update on the investment activities 

undertaken by the Fund that are confidential exempt under the Local Government Act 1972. 

18.2     A summary of the discussion is set out in an exempt minute. 

18.3     The Committee RESOLVED to  agree actions which are set out in an exempt minute. 

 
19 PENSION FUND BREACHES LOG AND INTERNAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION 
PROCEDURE CASE REPORT  
 

Page 8



 
 
 

 

19.1 The Committee considered the ESPF breaches Log. 

19.2     A summary of the discussion is set out in an exempt minute. 

19.3 The Committee RESOLVED to agree the recommendations as set out in the report. 

 
20 EMPLOYER ADMISSIONS AND CESSATIONS  
 

20.1 The Committee considered an update on the latest admissions and cessations of 

employers within the Fund. 

20.2 The Committee RESOLVED to agree the recommendations as set out in the report. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.40 pm. 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Gerard Fox (Chair) 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 11

Appendix 1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Pension Committee 

Date of meeting: 12 July 2021 

By: Chief Financial Officer 

Title of report: Investment Strategy Review  

Purpose: 

 

This report provides Pension Committee with an overview of the 

investment strategy and direction of travel for the East Sussex Pension 

Fund. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION  

The Pension Committee is recommended to: 

1) note the Investment Strategy report (Appendix 1); 

2) Agree the following proposed strategic asset allocation (as set out paragraph 4.1-

4.7): 

Asset Class % 

Global Equity 40.0 

Diversified Growth 17.0 

Private Equity 5.5 

Balanced Property 7.0 

Inflation-Linked Property 4.0 

Infrastructure Equity 11.0 

Private Credit 5.0 

Diversified Credit 10.5 

Corporate Bonds - 

Index-Linked Gilts - 

Cash - 

 

3) delegate authority to the Chief Finance Officer, in consultation with the Chair, to take 

all necessary actions to give effect to the implementation of the above 

recommendation. 

 
 

1. Background 


[...]
tal, as a long term investor. 
 
4.5 Isio recommend that the Fund should seek to continue building out the real assets portfolio, 
with a particular focus on opportunities within infrastructure. This would serve not only to increase 

Page 18



the portion of Fund assets with direct inflation exposure, helping to address a significant risk facing 
the Fund, but could also be implemented to further demonstrate the Fund’s commitment to 
sustainable investments. Alongside this, the Fund could consider introducing exposure to property 
assets with a direct inflation linked income stream to further increase the inflation protection. 
 
4.6 Isio recommend the Fund’s allocation to corporate bonds should be switched into 
diversified credit, which exhibits a more attractive risk/return profile (as a result of its wider 
opportunity set and active management). This strategy change would also help to improve the 
ESG positioning of the Fund and reduce climate risks, as this portfolio has relatively high 
investment in fossil fuel companies compared to its other holdings – although this is more through 
utilities companies than energy extraction, such as, oil and gas majors. 
 
4.7 Further commitments to commercial real estate debt and private debt more broadly should 
be considered, in order to harvest the premium available and to broaden the Funds private debt 
exposure. 
 
5. Implementation 
 
5.1 To consider the implementation of the proposed changes, officers would first look to which 
assets classes are available through the ACCESS pool and where these are not currently in place 
the anticipated timeline to be on the pool. Officers will also take into consideration any 
developments in the issuance of further pooling statutory guidance from the Ministry and Housing 
Communities and Local Government (MHCLG). 
 
5.2 Where strategic changes cannot be implemented within the ACCESS pool, the Fund would 
need to consider whether it could access the asset class temporarily unt
[...]
d investment risk of the 
Fund’s assets. This needs to be regularly monitored to ensure that the Fund’s strategic asset 
allocation balances the need to generate sufficient return against the investment risks the Fund is 
challenged with. The proposed new structure is an evolution of the current strategy to address the 
increased risk that inflation is believed to pose to the Fund’s liabilities. Whilst also maintaining an 
acceptable level of return. 
 
6.2 The Pension Committee is recommended to note the Investment Strategy report 
(Appendix 1) and agree the proposed strategic asset allocation: 

 

Asset Class % 

Global Equity 40.0 

Diversified Growth 17.0 

Private Equity 5.5 

Balanced Property 7.0 

Inflation-Linked Property 4.0 

Infrastructure Equity 11.0 

Private Credit 5.0 

Diversified Credit 10.5 

Corporate Bonds - 

Index-Linked Gilts - 

Cash - 

 
 
 
IAN GUTSELL 
Chief Finance Officer 
   
Contact Officer: Sian Kunert, Head of Pensions 
Tel. No.  01273 337177 
Email: Sian.kunert@eastsussex.gov.uk  

 

Page 20

mailto:Sian.kunert@eastsussex.gov.uk


Document Classification: Confidential

Investment Strategy Review

July 2021

East Sussex Pension 
Fund

P
age 21

A
ppendix 1



© Isio Group Limited/Isio Services Limited 2021. All rights reserved

Introduction & objectives Pg. 3

Current strategy Pg. 6

Direction of travel Pg 14

Summary & next Steps Pg 23

Appendices Pg 25

Contents

Document Classification: Confidential |   2

P
age 22



© Isio Group Limited/Isio Services Limited 2021. All rights reserved Document Classification: Confidential |   3

Introduction

Addressee

• This report is addressed to the East Sussex County Council (“the Council”) as Administering 

Authority of the East Sussex Pension Fund (“the Fund”). 

Background

• The Council has engaged Isio to undertake a detailed review of the Fund’s  overall investment 

strategy in order to quantify the inherent risks and to consider options for the evolution of the 

asset allocatio
[...]
 retirements elect to exchange pension for additional tax free cash up to 

HMRC limits for service to 1 April 2008 (equivalent 75% for service from 1 April 2008). 

Further details of the derivation of the financial and demographic assumptions can be found in the relevant 

actuarial valuation report and Funding Strategy Statement. 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Pension Committee 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

12 July 2021 

By: Chief Finance Officer  
 

Title: Work Programme 
 

Purpose: To agree the Committee’s work programme 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is recommended to agree its work programme.

 

 

1 Background & Supporting information 

1.1 The work programme contains the proposed agenda items for future Pension Board and 
Pension Committee meetings over the next year and beyond. It is included on the agenda for each 
Committee meeting. 

1.2     The work programme also provides an update on other work going on outside the Board and 
Committee’s main meetings, including working groups, upcoming training and a list of any 
information requested by the Board or Committee that is circulated via email. 

1.3 The inclusion of the Board’s work programme allows the Committee to see what work the 
Board will be undertaking, which will help it in its role to assist the Committee.  

1.4 This item also provides an opportunity for Committee Members to reflect on any training 
they have attended since the last meeting.  

2 Conclusion and reasons for recommendations  

2.1 The work programme sets out the Committee’s work both during formal meetings and 
outside of them. The Committee is recommended to consider and agree the updated work 
programme including consideration the regularity of agenda items to ensure effective governance 
of the Fund at the scheduled Committee meetings. 

 

IAN GUTSELL 
Chief Finance Officer 
   
Contact Officer: Sian Kunert, Head of Pensions 
Tel. No.  07701394423 
Email:  Sian.Kunert@EastSussex.gov.uk 
[...]
 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 193

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 199

Appendix 1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 229

Appendix 2
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	Exempt minute of 22 June meeting

	5 Investment Strategy Review
	Appendix 1 - East Sussex Pension Fund_Investment Strategy Review
	Appendix 2 - March 2021 Funding position report

	6 Work programme
	Appendix 1 - Pension Board and Committee work programme

	9 Environmental Social and Governance Impact Assessment
	Appendix 1 - East Sussex Pension Fund - ESG Impact Assessment (Final)
	Appendix 2 - Manager Responses to the Vigeo Eiris Reports
	Appendix 3 -  Q1 2021 ESG Statement

	10 Investment Report
	Appendix 1 - East Sussex  Infrastructure Proposal
	Appendix 2 - Statement on Occupied Palestinian territories




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

PENSION COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Pension Committee held at County Hall, Lewes on 12 July 2021. 
 

 
 
PRESENT Councillors Gerard Fox (Chair) Councillors Sam Adeniji, 

Julia Hilton, Paul Redstone and David Tutt 
  

ALSO PRESENT   
Ian Gutsell, Chief Finance Officer 
Sian Kunert, Head of Pensions 
Russell Wood, Pensions Manager: Investment and Accounting 
David O'Hara, ISIO 
Andrew Singh, ISIO  
Willam Bourne, Independent Advisor 
Harvey Winder, Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
 
21 MINUTES  
 
21.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 22nd June 2021 were agreed as a correct record. 

 
22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
22.1 There were no apologies for absence. 

 
23 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
23.1 There were no declarations of interest.  

 
24 URGENT ITEMS  
 
24.1 There were no urgent items. 

 
25 INVESTMENT STRATEGY REVIEW  

 

25.1 The Committee considered a report requesting approval of the East Sussex Pension 

Fund’s (ESPF or the Fund) investment strategy and direction of travel for the Fund. 

25.2 The Committee’s discussion included the following key issues: 

 The Fund requires a rate of return of 3.7% to maintain its current size, but to maintain 

the current funding levels and account for future accrual of benefits, as more pensioners 

reach retirement age, it requires an increase of 5.5% per annum. In 2019 the funding 

rate was 107% and the primary employer contribution rate was 18%. By March 2021 it 

was 106% but the primary employer rate has increased to 21%. This is because the 

expected return in 2019 was 5.7% and best estimate now is 5.3%, as result of long term 

interest rates coming down and making opportunities to find other return-generating 



 
 
 

 

assets harder to achieve. The Fund therefore has less chance of achieving its targets 

relative to 2019, however, by making the proposed changes the Fund can improve its 

rate of return without increasing the risk to the Fund, i.e., it will provide a better risk 

adjusted return than the current strategy. This should help reduce pressure on 

employers to make up the funding gap. 

 Inflation poses a significant risk to the Fund. Infrastructure investments will help mitigate 

against this risk, as income from infrastructure tracks inflation well and provides greater 

returns than index linked gilts, which is why it is the focus of the strategy review.  

 The proposals include a reduction in the allocation of the Fund in the diversified growth 

funds – currently held by Ruffer and Newton – as this allocation is overweight. It is 

proposed that strategic reduction is made in the Newton allocation, as Ruffer provide 

capital preservation and protection against inflation, which is in keeping with the plan to 

protect against inflation.  

 Under the proposed plan, the diversified credit allocation will be taken from the corporate 

bonds allocation as it will maintain capital preservation during poor market conditions. 

This increase in diversified credit could either be an increase in the allocation to the 

M&G Alpha Opportunities Fund or to a diversified credit sub-fund in the ACCESS pool. 

25.3 The Committee considered a number of arguments for the sale of equities held in fossil 

fuel companies. 

 Whilst inflation is a considerable risk to the Fund, it was argued that climate change is 

the greatest risk and limiting global warming to 1.5C is the only way to protect the Fund 

long term. The Fund’s fiduciary duty should compel it to take all possible actions to 

mitigate against this risk and there is no more than nine years left to reduce carbon 

emissions before the 2C warming scenario can no longer be prevented.  

 Shareholder engagement has had little impact on changing the behaviour of fossil fuel 

companies to date and many are still discovering new oil and gas fields. Even though 

the Fund’s exposure is now low, which is to be commended, fossil fuel companies play a 

central role in driving climate change and need to be singled out. Divesting all holdings 

in fossil fuel companies will show real leadership and show that that the Fund means 

business in regards to climate change. 

 The Fund’s Responsible Investment Policy says it retains the right to disinvest from 

certain companies or sectors in the event that all other approaches are unsuccessful, so 

this would be a possible route for the Fund to take. 

 Fossil fuels are becoming an increasingly risky, overpriced asset to invest in. this is 

because they rely for their valuation on more reserves than they can possibly exploit; 

Governments are introducing policies to encourage the creation of renewable 

infrastructure; and Governments are beginning to subsidise the cost of green and 

renewable sources of energy to consumers.  Renewable infrastructure offers better 

returns and is a safer long term investment than oil and gas companies, so the money 

allocated in oil and gas companies should instead be invested in renewable 

infrastructure.  

25.4 The Committee considered a number of arguments against the sale of equities held in 

fossil fuel companies. 



 
 
 

 

 Department of Work and Pensions (DWP) guidance to Pension Funds is against the use 

of divestment as a tool of engagement with companies and the Pension Minister has 

said it is not a sensible approach to moving the energy transition forward. It may also 

have limited impact due to the majority of oil reserves being held by state-owned 

companies like Gazprom. Engagement with fossil fuel companies will help them to 

become useful actors in the energy transition process and some are beginning to invest 

in renewable infrastructure, albeit not yet enough. Engagement is also arguably a better 

way of showing leadership in tackling climate change than divestment.  

 Recent engagement by The Institutional Investors’ Group on Climate Change (IIGCC) 

members, Climate Action 100 members and other members to take control of Exxon 

Mobil’s Board goes to show the impact shareholder escalation can have on a fossil fuel 

company. Half of the IIGCC’s target of the 160 biggest polluting companies have agreed 

to align their activities to 1.5C pathway as a result of IIGCC engagement. All of the 

Fund’s investment managers are signed up to the IIGCC.  

 The Fund is moving rapidly in the direction of carbon alignment. It has moved from 6.6% 

of assets in fossil fuels in 2015 to 4.5% in 2018 and 2% at the end of March 2021. 0.67% 

of that is in UBS passive fund the Committee has committed to selling and transferring 

into Osmosis and Bailey Gifford funds. This will leave 1.2% of which 0.3% will be in M&G 

Corporate Bonds that the Committee is recommended to sell if it agrees this year’s 

strategy review. The private equity portfolios account for 0.1% and that will disappear as 

those funds are wound down.   

 The Fund has moved its exposure to fossil fuels from passive index funds into fossil free 

funds like Osmosis and Storebrand; impact and sustainability funds like WHEB and 

Wellington; and the Paris Aligned active fund, Bailey Gifford. The Fund will have 15 or 

16 times the assets in climate solutions, resource efficiency, forward looking index, 

green tilted index, and impact and sustainability funds than it will in residual fossil fuel 

exposure.  

 Once the new strategy is agreed and implemented the Fund will have no strategic 

exposure to fossil fuel companies, meaning there will no longer be a structural risk to the 

Fund from fossil fuels. The only exposure at that point will be the two diversified growth 

funds, Newton and Ruffer, which may invest in fossil fuel companies tactically and who 

both accept that in the long term exposure will ultimately likely be zero. Both managers 

have significantly more research resources devoted to analysing investment risk and 

how effective oil and gas companies’ carbon transition plans look, so it would be difficult 

to dictate to them which companies they should not invest in.  If the Fund had prohibited 

these managers from owning fossil fuel stocks, for example, then in November 2020 

they would not have been able to buy into stocks that have doubled in value in six 

months.  Ruffer and Newton are also more heavily involved in Climate Action 100. Ruffer 

sold the majority of its stake in Exxon when engagement appeared to not work and used 

its remaining stake to vote in climate activist board members.  

 It is very difficult to divest from an individual company, as the Fund invests in financial 

products not companies and the Fund would have to sell entire holdings to divest from 

individual companies. This is especially difficult where the Fund is invested in the 

ACCESS pool, as it is not the only investor and cannot instruct the other LGPS to also 

sell. Newton and Ruffer funds sit in the ACCESS pool  and there are no alternative 

diversified growth funds that do not invest in fossil fuels in the ACCESS pool, meaning 



 
 
 

 

that the Fund would need to withdraw from that pooled fund in order to invest in 

alternative diversified growth funds. It would be very difficult to explain to the Ministry of 

Housing Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) in this circumstance why the 

Fund’s money should be withdrawn from the ACCESS pool.  

 Fossil fuel exposure includes exposure via utility companies that may produce electricity 

from fossil fuels, such as EDF. Utility companies appear to have set out plans for 

alignment to a below 2C warming scenario, although the Fund has not been able to 

verify their deliverability. Any divestment would need to be clear whether it would include 

divestment from utility companies as well as oil and gas companies. 

25.5          The following amendment to the recommendation was moved by Councillor Tutt and 

seconded: 

1) note the Investment Strategy report (Appendix 1); 

2) Agree the following proposed strategic asset allocation (as set out paragraph 4.1-
4.7): 

Asset Class % 

Global Equity 40.0 

Diversified Growth 17.0 

Private Equity 5.5 

Balanced Property 7.0 

Inflation-Linked Property 4.0 

Infrastructure Equity 11.0 

Private Credit 5.0 

Diversified Credit 10.5 

Corporate Bonds - 

Index-Linked Gilts - 

Cash - 

 

3) delegate authority to the Chief Finance Officer, in consultation with the Chair, to 
take all necessary actions to give effect to the implementation of the above 
recommendation; and 

4) propose to divest from all fossil fuel companies excluding utility companies and to 
use that money to invest in green infrastructure funds subject to advice from the 
Fund’s professional advisers at the next meeting. 

The amendment was put to the vote and LOST by three votes to two 

25.5 The Committee RESOLVED to 

1) note the Investment Strategy report (Appendix 1); 

2) Agree the following proposed strategic asset allocation (as set out paragraph 4.1-4.7): 

Asset Class % 

Global Equity 40.0 

Diversified Growth 17.0 

Private Equity 5.5 

Balanced Property 7.0 

Inflation-Linked Property 4.0 

Infrastructure Equity 11.0 

Private Credit 5.0 

Diversified Credit 10.5 

Corporate Bonds - 



 
 
 

 

Index-Linked Gilts - 

Cash - 

 

3) delegate authority to the Chief Finance Officer, in consultation with the Chair, to take all 
necessary actions to give effect to the implementation of the above recommendation; 
and 

4) Request a report at the September Committee meeting setting out the specific oil and 
gas company holdings held by the Fund’s absolute return managers (Newton and 
Ruffer), identifying any of those companies still actively seeking new oil fields; the 
engagement activity undertaken by these managers, including what escalation 
measures they have in place if engagement does not work; and the potential cost to the 
Fund of full divestment over five years. 

 
26 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
26.1 The Committee considered its work programme. 

26.2 The Committee discussed the benefits of reducing the number of items on future 

agendas, particularly where they relate to areas of focus of the Pension Board, such as 

governance and employer engagement; or where they are being presented to the Committee ‘to 

note’ and could instead be circulated by email for information. The Committee was also in 

favour of using the call-over function for reports that require agreement but are not 

controversial, for example, policy documents that regulations require a new version is agreed 

every three years or when changes are made to it. This would enable the Committee to focus its 

time on more complex or controversial issues.  

26.3 The Committee agreed to: 

1) agree its work programme; and 

2) agree to let officers advise which reports currently listed as standing items should be 

considered less often by the Committee in future.  

 
27 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
27.1 The Committee RESOLVE to exclude the public and press from the meeting for the 
remaining agenda item on the grounds that if the public and press were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as specified in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended), namely information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information).  
 
28 ENVIRONMENTAL SOCIAL AND GOVERNANCE IMPACT ASSESSMENT  
 
28.1 The Committee considered a report containing a review on the investment managers’ 

Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) activities. 

28.2     A summary of the discussion is set out in an exempt minute. 

28.3     The Committee RESOLVED to  agree actions which are set out in an exempt minute. 

 
29 INVESTMENT REPORT  
 



 
 
 

 

29.1 The Committee considered a report providing an update on the investment activities 

undertaken by the Fund that are exempt in nature. 

29.2 A summary of the discussion is set out in an exempt minute. 

29.3 The Committee RESOLVED to  agree actions which are set out in an exempt minute. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 1.15 pm. 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Gerard Fox (Chair) 
 


